

Supreme Court No. 91615-2
Benton County Superior Court Nos. 13-2-00953-3 and 13-2-00871-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT INGERSOLL, et al.
Plaintiffs-Respondents,
v.
ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND OTHERS**

DANIEL J. SHIH (WSBA #37999)	JENNIFER C. PIZER (<i>pro hac vice</i>)
LINDSEY G. ECCLES (WSBA #33566)	LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.	EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800	4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 280
Seattle, WA 98101	Los Angeles, CA 90010
(206) 516-3861	(213) 282-7600, ext. 242

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Washington’s interest in ending discrimination against gay people, regardless of the motivation for that discrimination, is compelling.....	6
	B. Across generations of equality struggles, courts repeatedly have confirmed that religious objections do not trump society’s compelling interest in a non- discriminatory marketplace.....	13
	C. Washington should not recognize any religious exemption from its essential antidiscrimination law.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	ADDENDUM A: BACKGROUND ON ADDITIONAL AMICI	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen v. King Cty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983).....	14
<i>Bodett v. CoxCom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , — P.3d —, 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo. App. 2015).....	4, 12, 17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Empl. Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	20
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility, Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	18
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , No. 520410, — N.Y.S.3d —, 2016 WL 155543 (N.Y. App. Div. Jan. 14, 2016).....	4, 17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1964).....	2
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7

<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001).....	17
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003).....	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967).....	15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	14
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400, 88 S. Ct. 964, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1263 (1968).....	14
<i>North Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	4, 13, 17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	2

<i>Smith v. Fair Emp't and Hous. Comm'n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	16
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	16
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	15

STATUTES

ESHB 2661 (2006).....	8
Laws of 1998, ch. 1.....	8
Laws of 2002, ch. 207.....	11
RCW 49.60.010	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bill would deny gays custody, state jobs</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Jan. 24, 1986, at C1	8
Claridge, Christine, <i>Guilty plea in knife attack against gay men on Capitol Hill</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Aug. 7, 2015), http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle- news/crime/guilty-plea-in-knife-attack-on-gay-men- on-capitol-hill/	10
Dowty, Douglas, <i>Gay couple: Otisco B&B refused to host wedding; Business: We don't discriminate</i> , SYRACUSE.COM (July 2, 2015), http://www.syracuse.com/crime/index.ssf/2015/07/g	

ay_couple_otisco_bb_refused_to_host_wedding_bu siness_we_dont_discriminate.html	12
Edge, Sami, <i>Gay cop creates ‘Safe Place’ on Capitol Hill,</i> SEATTLE TIMES (July 6, 2015), <a href="http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-
news/crime/gay-cop-creates-safe-place-on-capitol-
hill/">http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle- news/crime/gay-cop-creates-safe-place-on-capitol- hill/	10
Gates, Gary J. & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>Washington Census Snapshot: 2010</i>	6
Glenn, Stacia, <i>Woman attacked in hate crime; community forum scheduled,</i> NEWS TRIBUNE (Feb. 9, 2015), <a href="http://www.thenewstribune.com/news/local/crime/
article26253736.html">http://www.thenewstribune.com/news/local/crime/ article26253736.html	10
<i>Hawaii court rules for lesbian couple turned away by bed and breakfast,</i> SAN DIEGO GAY & LESBIAN NEWS (Apr. 16, 2013), <a href="http://sdgln.com/news/2013/04/15/hawaii-court-
rules-lesbian-couple-turned-away-bed-n-breakfast">http://sdgln.com/news/2013/04/15/hawaii-court- rules-lesbian-couple-turned-away-bed-n-breakfast	13
Healy, Vikki Ortiz, <i>Ruling sides with same-sex couple turned away by bed-and-breakfast,</i> CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Sept. 17, 2015), <a href="http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/politics/
ct-lgbt-business-services-decision-met-20150917-
story.html">http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/politics/ ct-lgbt-business-services-decision-met-20150917- story.html	13
Jackson, Sharyn, <i>Gortz Haus owners file suit against Iowa Civil Rights Commission,</i> DES MOINES REGISTER (Oct. 8,	

2013), http://perma.cc/B9MB-NRN2	12
Patrick, Donald L., et al., <i>Bullying and Quality of Life in Youths Perceived as Gay, Lesbian, or Bisexual in Washington State, 2010</i> , 103 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1255 (July 2013)	11
Sullivan, Jennifer, <i>Man beaten and targeted with anti-gay slurs on Capitol Hill</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Nov. 17, 2014), http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/man- beaten-and-targeted-with-anti-gay-slurs-on-capitol- hill/	10
Washington Department of Health, Marriage Tables by Topic, Table 1a - Same Sex Marriages by County of Occurrence and County of Residence	7
Washington Secretary of State, <i>General Election Results, Referendum Measure No. 74</i> (Nov. 27, 2012), http://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20121106/Referen- dum-Measure-No-74-Concerns-marriage-for-same- sex-couples_ByCounty.html	10
Young, Molly, <i>Sweet Cakes by Melissa violated same-sex couple's civil rights when it refused to make wedding cake, state finds</i> , THE OREGONIAN (Jan. 17, 2014), http://perma.cc/66XH-5EYQ	12
